
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Date: 24/02/11 Telephone Enquiries  01752 307990 Fax 01752 304819 

Please ask for Ross Johnston, Democratic 
Support Officer e-mail ross.johnston@plymouth.gov.uk 

 
 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE (MISCELLANEOUS) 
 
DATE: 
TIME: 
PLACE: 

TUESDAY 8 MARCH 2011 
10.00 AM 
COUNCIL HOUSE, PLYMOUTH (NEXT TO THE CIVIC 
CENTRE) 

 
Members – 
Councillors Mrs Bowyer, K Foster and Wright 
 
Fourth Member 
Councillor Delbridge 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business overleaf 
 
Members and Officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the 
meeting. 
 
Please note that, unless the Chair agrees, mobile phones should be 
switched off and speech, video and photographic equipment should not be 
used during meetings. 
 
Please note that, due to the nature of this Committee we may need to send 
"to follow" documents which were not expected at the time of the agenda 
publication.  These documents may be considered under part I or part II. 

 
 
 
 
BARRY KEEL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

BARRY KEEL 
Chief Executive 
Floor 1 - Civic Centre 
Plymouth 
PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Public Document Pack



 

 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE (MISCELLANEOUS) 

 
 

PART I (PUBLIC COMMITTEE) 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR    
  
 The Committee will appoint a Chair and Vice-Chair for this particular meeting. 
  
2. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members. 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on 

this Agenda. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be 

brought forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THIRST, 142 

VAUXHALL STREET, PLYMOUTH   
(Pages 1 - 32) 

  
 The Director for Community Services will submit a report on the variation of a 

premises licence. 
  

LUNCH 1PM - 2PM 
  
6. GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE - CAFE KISS, 7 NORTH 

STREET, BRETONSIDE, PLYMOUTH   
(Pages 33 - 40) 

  
 The Director for Community Services will submit a report on the grant of a 

premises licence. 
  
7. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 

Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) 
of business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 
amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 
 
 

  



 

PART II (PRIVATE COMMITTEE) 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Sub-Committee is entitled to consider certain items in private.  
Members of the public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are 
discussed. 
 
Nil. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF PLYMOUTH 
 

Subject: Thirst, 142 Vauxhall Street, Plymouth.  
Variation of Premises Licence  

Committee: Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) 

Date:  8 March 2011 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Michael Leaves 

CMT Member: Director for Community Services 

Author: Peter Clemens 

Contact: Tel: 01752 305465  

e-mail: licensing@plymouth.gov.uk 

Ref: ERS/LIC/PREM 

Key Decision No 

Part: I 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
An application has been received from 142 Vauxhall Street Limited in respect 
of Thirst 142 Vauxhall Street, Plymouth for the variation of the premises 
licence under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003.   
 
 
Corporate Plan 2010 – 2013 as amended by the four new priorities for 
the City and Council: 
 
This report links to the delivery of the City and Council priorities.  In particular: 
 
1. Delivering Growth 

 
 
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications: 
Including finance, human, IT and land 
 
Not applicable. 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



Other Implications: e.g. Section 17 Community Safety, Health and 
Safety, Risk Management, Equalities Impact Assessment, etc. 
 
Members should be aware that Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 
1998 puts a statutory duty on every Local Authority to exercise its various 
functions with due regard to the need to do all that it reasonably can do to 
prevent crime and disorder in its area. 
 
 
Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 
 
That Members consider this report. 
 
 
Alternative options considered and reasons for recommended action: 
 
None. 
 
 
Background papers: 
 
Application.   
Licensing Act 2003. 
Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003. 
Council’s Licensing Policy. 
 
Sign off: 
 
Head 
of Fin 

 Head of Leg SD.10987
.18.2.11 

Head 
of HR 

 Head 
of 
AM 

 Head 
of IT 

 Head of 
Strat Proc 

 

Originating CMF Member 
 

Page 2



1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 On the 20th January 2011 the licensing department received an 

application from 142 Vauxhall Street Limited in respect of Thirst 142 
Vauxhall Street Plymouth for the variation of an existing licence under 
Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003.   

 
1.2    Details of variation 
 
 

Current Licensable Activities Variation Application 
(b) Films   (Indoors) 
 
Hours 
Mon to Sat          10.00hrs to 02.30hrs 
Sun                     12.00hrs to 01.00hrs 
 
Non Standard Timings. 
New Year’s Eve up to 06.00hrs 

(b) Films   (Indoors) 
 
Hours 
Mon to Sat          10.00hrs to 04.00hrs 
Sun                     10.00hrs to 02.00hrs 
 
Non Standard Timings. 
To include Sundays before Bank 
Holidays to 04.00hrs 
 

(e) Live Music   (Indoors)    
                          
Hours 
Days and timings including Non 
Standard Timings as above 
 

(e) Live Music   (Indoors)   
 
Hours 
Days and timings including Non 
Standard Timings as above 
  

(f) Recorded Music    (Indoors)  
                           
Hours 
Days and timings including Non 
Standard Timings as above 
  

(f) Recorded Music    (Indoors)  
                           
Hours 
Days and timings including Non 
Standard Timings as above 
 

(j) Provision of facilities for 
dancing          (Indoors) 
                             
Hours 
Days and timings including Non 
Standard Timings as above 
  

(j) Provision of facilities for 
dancing          (Indoors) 
                             
Hours 
Days and timings including Non 
Standard Timings as above 
 

(l) Late Night Refreshment (Indoors) 
  
Hours 
Mon to Sat          11.00hrs to 02.30hrs 
Sun                     11.00hrs to 01.00hrs 
  
Non Standard Timings. 
New Year’s Eve up to 05.00hrs 

(l) Late Night Refreshment (Indoors) 
  
Hours 
Mon to Sat          23.00hrs to 04.00hrs 
Sun                     23.00hrs to 02.00hrs 
 
Non Standard Timings. 
To include Sundays before Bank 
Holidays to 04.00hrs 
 
 

 
 

  
 

Page 3



 
(m) Supply of Alcohol for 
consumption ON the premises. 
                           
Hours 
Mon to Sat          10.00hrs to 02.00hrs 
Sun                     12.00hrs to 00.30hrs 
  
Non Standard Timings. 
New Year’s Eve up to 06.00hrs  

 
(m) Supply of Alcohol for 
consumption ON the premises. 
 
Hours 
Mon to Sat          10.00hrs to 04.00hrs 
Sun                     10.00hrs to 02.00hrs 
 
Non Standard Timings. 
To include Sundays before Bank 
Holidays to 04.00hrs 
 

(o) Hours premises are open to the 
public 
                            
Hours 
Mon to Sat          10.00hrs to 02.30hrs 
Sun                     12.00hrs to 01.00hrs 
  
Non Standard Timings. 
New Year’s Eve up to 06.00hrs 

(o) Hours premises are open to the 
public 
                            
Hours 
Mon to Sat          10.00hrs to 04.30hrs 
Sun                     10.00hrs to 02.30hrs 
  
Non Standard Timings. 
To include Sundays before Bank 
Holidays to 04.30hrs 
 

 
1.3   Variation application. 
        The nature of the proposed variation is; 
 To extend the hours of trading for licensable activities including the sale 

of alcohol and late night refreshment. 
  
 To amend the conditions currently on the licence. 
              
1.4 Conditions currently attached to the licence (Appendix 1). 
 
1.5 Conditions requested to be removed from the licence (Appendix 2). 
 
1.6 Conditions volunteered by the applicant (Appendix 3). 
 
1.7 Representations have been received in respect of this application. 
 
1.8   Cumulative Impact Policy 
  
        This application does not fall within an area to which the Cumulative   

Impact Policy applies. 
 
  
2.0    RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES   
 
2.1 Environmental Health – did make representation relating to the 
 Prevention of Public Nuisance as (Appendix 4). These representations 
 have since been withdrawn as the applicant has agreed to include them 
 on the licence. 
   
2.2 Devon & Cornwall Constabulary – no representations.  

Page 4



     
2.3    Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service – no representations. 
 
2.4    Trading Standards – no representations 
 
2.5     Planning Officer - no representations. 
 
2.6     Child Protection – no representations 
 
2.7     Health & Safety Executive – no representations. 
 
3.0    INTERESTED PARTIES 

11 - letters of representation have been received from residents living 
within the vicinity of the premises (Appendices 5 – 13, 15 and 16).   

 
3.1 Newsletter and draft letter circulated to residents (Appendix 14).  This is 
 not attached as a representation. 
 
3.2 (Appendix 15) is a representation using the exact wording of the draft 

letter and (Appendix 16) is a signed copy of the draft letter. 
 

4.0 CONSIDERATIONS 
 
4.1 The Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to 

promoting the licensing objectives which are: 
• the prevention of crime and disorder; 
• public safety; 
• the prevention of public nuisance; 
• the protection of children from harm. 

   
In making its decision the Committee is also obliged to have regard to 
the guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
the Council’s own Licensing Policy and the representations (including 
supporting information) presented by all the parties. 

 
The Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 
 
1. Modify the conditions of the licence 
2. Reject the whole or part of the application; 
    and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of 
them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added. 

  
The Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or 
reject the whole or part of the application merely because it considers it 
desirable to do so. It must actually be necessary in order to promote the 
licensing objectives. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 1 

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 2 

Page 10



 
 

APPENDIX 3 

Page 11



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 4 

Page 13



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 5 

Page 16



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 6 

Page 17



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 7 

Page 18



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 8 

Page 19



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 9 

Page 20



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 10 

Page 21



  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 11 

Page 22



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 12 

Page 23



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 13 

Page 25



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 14 

Page 26



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 15 

Page 27



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 16 

Page 29



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 17 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF PLYMOUTH 
 

Subject: Café Kiss, 7 North Street, Bretonside, Plymouth 
Grant of Premises Licence  

Committee: Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) 

Date:  8 March 2011 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Michael Leaves 

CMT Member: Director for Community Services 

Author: Peter Clemens, Senior Licensing Officer 

Contact: Tel: 01752 305465 

e-mail: licensing@plymouth.gov.uk 

Ref: ERS/LIC/PREM 

Key Decision No 

Part: I 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
An application has been received from Mrs Mary Smith in respect of Café 
Kiss, 7 North Street, Bretonside, Plymouth for the Grant of a premises licence 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
 
Corporate Plan 2010 – 2013 as amended by the four new priorities for 
the City and Council: 
 
This report links to the delivery of the City and Council priorities.  In particular: 
 
1. Delivering Growth 

 
 
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications: 
Including finance, human, IT and land 
 
Not applicable. 
 
 
Other Implications: e.g. Section 17 Community Safety, Health and 
Safety, Risk Management, Equalities Impact Assessment, etc. 
 
Members should be aware that Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 
1998 puts a statutory duty on every Local Authority to exercise its various 
functions with due regard to the need to do all that it reasonably can do to 
prevent crime and disorder in its area. 

Agenda Item 6Page 33



 
Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 
 
That Members consider this report. 
 
 
Alternative options considered and reasons for recommended action: 
 
None. 
 
 
Background papers: 
 
Application.   
Licensing Act 2003. 
Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003. 
Council’s Licensing Policy. 
 
Sign off: 
 
Head 
of Fin 

 Head 
of Leg 

SD.18.2.11.10973 Head of 
HR 

 Head 
of AM 

 Head 
of IT 

 Head 
of Strat 
Proc 

 

Originating CMF Member 
 

Page 34



1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 On the 19th January 2011 the licensing department received an 

application from Mrs Mary Smith for the Grant of a Premises Licence 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of Café Kiss 
situated at 7 North Street, Bretonside, Plymouth. 

 
1.2   Grant application. 
   The purpose of the application is to enhance the attraction of the café by 
offering alcoholic drinks and occasional entertainment to customers.  

  
1.3    Licensable Activities. 
        The following licensable activities and timings have been requested: 
 
 Provision of Live Music (Indoors and Outdoors) 
 Friday   17.00hrs to 22.00hrs 
 Saturday  13.00hrs to 22.00hrs 
 
 Outside performance to finish at 21.00hrs 
 Outside performance to be limited to 2 hrs 
 Limited to a maximum of a trio playing with restricted amplification and 

limited to two sessions per week except during Plymouth Jazz Festival. 
 
 Non Standard Timings 
 During Plymouth Jazz week performances to take place for a maximum 

of two hours on any day of the week between 13.00hrs and 21.00hrs 
 
 Supply of Alcohol (for Consumption on the Premises) 
 Monday to Sunday 12.00hrs to 22.30hrs 
 
 Hours Premises are Open to the Public 
 Monday to Saturday 08.00hrs to 23.00hrs 
 Sundays  10.00hrs to 23.00hrs 
 
1.4 Steps the applicant has taken to promote the four licensing objectives 
 (Appendix 1). 
 
1.4 A representation has been received in respect of this application. 
 
1.5 Cumulative Impact Policy 
 This application does not fall within an area to which the Cumulative 

Impact Policy applies. 
     
2.0    RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES  
 
2.1 Devon & Cornwall Constabulary – no representations.  
  
2.2    Environmental Health – no representations 
      
2.3    Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service – no representations. 
 
2.4    Trading Standards – no representations 
 

Page 35



2.5    Planning Officer - no representations. 
 
2.6    Child Protection – no representations 
 
2.7    Health & Safety Executive – no representations. 
 
3.0   INTERESTED PARTIES 
 1 - letter of representation has been received from a resident living within 

the vicinity of the premises (Appendix 2). 
 
4.0 CONSIDERATIONS 
 
4.1 The Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to 

promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 
• the prevention of crime and disorder; 
• public safety; 
• the prevention of public nuisance; 
• the protection of children from harm. 

   
In making its decision the Committee is also obliged to have regard to 
the guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
the Council’s own Licensing Policy and the representations (including 
supporting information) presented by all the parties. 

 
The Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 
 
1. Grant the licence as asked. 
2. Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding 
to them.  

3. Reject the whole or part of the application. 
4. It may also refuse to specify a designated premises supervisor and/or 
only allow certain requested licensable activities. 

 
The Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or 
reject the whole or part of the application merely because it considers it 
desirable to do so. It must actually be necessary in order to promote the 
licensing objectives. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 1 

Page 37



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 2 

Page 38



 
 
 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THIRST, 142 VAUXHALL STREET, PLYMOUTH
	6 GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE - CAFE KISS, 7 NORTH STREET, BRETONSIDE, PLYMOUTH



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 8 March 2011 

Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) 
 

Tuesday 8 March 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Mrs Bowyer, in the Chair. 
Councillor K Foster, Vice Chair. 
Councillors  Wright and Delbridge (Fourth member, substituted Councillor Foster for 
agenda item 6) 
 
Also in attendance: Debbie Bradbury, Lawyer and Pete Clemens, Senior Licensing 
Officer. 
 
The meeting started at 10.00am and finished at 3.00pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft 
minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to 
confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

39. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR   
 
Agreed that Councillor Mrs Bowyer is appointed as Chair and Councillor Foster 
appointed as Vice Chair for this meeting. 
 

40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct.  
 

41. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.  
 

42. VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THIRST, 142 VAUXHALL STREET, 
PLYMOUTH   
 
The Committee having –  
 
(a) considered the report from the Director for Community Services; 

 
(b) considered the representations from interested parties; 

 
(c) heard that Environmental Health had put forward conditions to 

address their concerns which had been agreed by the applicant; 
 

 • Environmental Health were not present at the hearing as they 
did not consider it necessary following the agreement; 
 

(d) heard from the applicant that: 
 



Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 8 March 2011 

 • he had requested conditions in Annex 2 be removed and 
replaced with voluntary conditions as discussed with 
Environmental Health and the Police Licensing department 
that promote the four licensing objectives and make up the 
operating schedule; 
 

 • he had provided a signed agreement to the recommendations 
proposed by Environmental Health to be included in his 
operating schedule; 
 

 • his was an up-market establishment aimed at the high end of 
the market and provided a copy of his bar prices, he also said 
there were no drinks promotions; 
 

 • he said there was some confusion over the roof terrace as he 
was not intending this to be used and it did not form part of 
this variation application, he did however have a smoking 
area to the rear; 
 

 • he said he had used four Temporary Event Notice’s staying 
open until 4am and had received no complaints; 
 

 • he said patrons were not permitted to take bottles and 
glasses from the premises and door and bar staff monitor the 
area for glassware; 
 

 • he said he had been open since November and had not had 
in that time any complaints;   
 

(e) considered representations under the licensing objectives as follows: 
 

 (i)  Prevention of Public Nuisance –  
 

 • access onto a roof space/terrace and the extension of hours 
would potentially increase noise to residents in the area and 
there had been an increase in noise late at night since the 
premises opened; 
 

 o this was not considered to be relevant as the applicant 
informed members that the roof terrace would not be 
used and did not form part of this application; 
 

 • use of the outside space such as a roof terrace would be 
almost on a level with the windows of seven apartments in 
Discovery Wharf and adversely affect many other properties if 
used for music, customers to chatter and general comings 
and goings; 
 

 o this was not considered to be relevant as the applicant 
informed members that the roof terrace would not be 



Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 8 March 2011 

used and did not form part of this application; 
 

 • Martins Lane and other local streets have been used as a 
public convenience and for vomiting and any increase in 
hours could only increase this nuisance; 
 

 o this was considered to be relevant however members 
heard from the applicant that he did not believe that 
this was caused by his patrons and accepted he could 
only control his patrons while in the vicinity of the 
premises; 
 

 • the noise level from music and customers going between 
premises was already a concern and negatively impacted on 
the family’s quality of life and an extension of the hours could 
only add to this problem; 
 

 o this was considered to be relevant however members 
considered conditions agreed with Environmental 
Health would address these concerns and they have 
also added a special condition; 
 

 • there was already an unacceptable level of anti-social 
behaviour in the area and an extension of opening hours 
would only serve to make this worse; 
 

 o this was considered to be relevant and members 
accepted there was the potential in the area for a 
cumulative impact of anti social behaviour, however 
members considered conditions agreed with 
Environmental Health and the special condition would 
address these concerns; 
 

 • smokers congregating on corners and pavements nearby and 
frequently drop litter; 
 

 o this was considered to be relevant however members 
heard from the applicant that he had a designated 
smoking area and members heard no evidence to link 
this to these premises; 
 

 • groups of intoxicated people leaving various premises in the 
area already clash occasionally, usually leading to scuffles 
and often to shouting. This would increase if late-night 
drinkers leave other clubs and pubs to take advantage of the 
extra licensing hours; 
 

 o this was considered to be relevant however members 
heard no evidence of this from the Police and the 
condition agreed with Environmental Health regarding 



Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 8 March 2011 

Friday and Saturday night entry to the premises would 
be restricted to 2.30am and no re-entry would be 
permitted would address these concerns; 
 

 • noise created by taxi’s collecting and dropping patrons and 
potential noise from taxi queues; 
 

 o this was considered to be relevant however members 
heard from the applicant that taxis were booked in 
advance on the premises and that patrons were 
advised to wait in the foyer area; 
 

 (ii) Prevention of Crime and Disorder –  
 

 • there would be an unacceptable increase in drunken disorder 
and an increase in criminal and anti social behaviour;   
 

 o this was considered to be relevant and members added 
a special condition; 
 

 (iii) Protection of Children from Harm –  
 

 • there were no representations; 
 

 (iv) Public Safety – 
 

 • bottles and glasses were wantonly discarded and became 
broken glass, these would eventually be used as weapons by 
those in a drunken state with little awareness of normal 
acceptable behaviour; 
 

 o this was considered to be relevant however members 
heard from the applicant that glasses and bottles were 
not permitted to be taken from his premises and after 
midnight he used polycarbonate receptacles; 
 

 (v) Other representations –  
 

 • there were already other late night drinking establishments in 
the area and there was no need for another especially until 
4am; 
 

 o this was not considered to be relevant as it did not 
relate to the licensing objectives. 

 
Agreed that having taken into account all of the above representations the variation 
application is granted as follows: 
 
(1) subject to mandatory conditions contained in the Licensing Act 2003 

and conditions consistent with the applicants operating schedule;  



Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 8 March 2011 

 
(2) conditions agreed with Environmental Health that refer to the 

conditions to be added to the operating schedule for prevention of 
public nuisance (subject to the removal of Thursday from condition 
1); 
 

(3) the operating hours and licensable activities on Monday, Tuesday, 
Wednesday and Thursday will be restricted to their current timings. 

 
43. GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE - CAFE KISS, 7 NORTH STREET, 

BRETONSIDE, PLYMOUTH   
 
The Committee having –  
 
(a) considered the report from the Director for Community Services; 

 
(b) considered the representation made by an interested party; 

 
(c) heard from the applicant that: 

 
 • residents would not be affected by patrons of the café when 

entering or leaving their residential block and there was no 
resident living above the café; 
 

 • an offer was made to meet with the residents in order to allay 
their fears; 
 

 • the live music would be of a restricted nature and designed to 
enhance the atmosphere of the café; 
 

 • performances would be a maximum of a trio but most likely a 
single artist and the music would not be of a sufficient volume 
to cause amplification through the underpass; 
 

 • CCTV being installed inside and outside the café would make 
the area more secure for those passing by; 
 

 • there had been no representation from the police; 
 

 • the café/bar was designed to appeal to all age groups, 
including families; 
 

 • the granting of the licence should not affect the parking 
problems of delivery drivers or access to the residents’ car 
park.  However, local taxi companies would be advertised; 
 

(d) considered representations under the licensing objectives as follows: 
 

 (i)  Prevention of Public Nuisance –  
 



Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 8 March 2011 

 • the premise was an integral part of a residential block and any 
live music would cause a nuisance. The underpass under 
Exeter Street acted as an echo chamber and amplified music; 
 

 o this was considered to be relevant however members 
were satisfied that the applicant would monitor the noise 
levels to prevent any nuisance to be caused; 
 

 • the parking in North Street was already chaotic with lorries 
struggling to deliver to other premises and cars at a nearby car 
park experienced considerable difficulty; 
 

 o this was not considered to be relevant; 
 

 • the underpass was in regular use and any pedestrians could be 
intimidated by drinkers leaving the premises; 
 

 o this was considered to be relevant however members 
did not believe that there was any evidence to support 
this; 
 

 • the police had been called out to attend two disturbances in 
North Street over the past six months; 
 

 o this was considered to be relevant however members 
had received no evidence to link this to these premises 
and there had been no representations from the police. 
 

 (ii)  Prevention of Crime and Disorder –  
 

 • there was no representation; 
 

 (iii) Protection of Children from Harm –  
 

 • there was no representation; 
 

 (iv) Public Safety – 
 

 • there was no representation; 

 (v) Other representations –  
 

 • there was no local need for yet another licensed premise as 
Bretonside was already saturated with bars and night clubs, 
some recently opened as a long established public house 
cannot find new tenants because of a lack of trade; 
 

 o this was not considered to be relevant as it did not relate 
to one of the four licensing objectives. 

 



Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 8 March 2011 

Agreed that having taken into account all of the above representations the application 
be granted as follows: 
 
(1) subject to mandatory conditions contained in the Licensing Act 2003 

and conditions consistent with the applicants operating schedule. 
 

44. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 


